


INTERNAL AFFAIRS CASE # 70 |t-0ol}t

FRESNO POLICE DEPARTMENT INTERNAL AFFAIRS BUREAU - RECORD OF SERVICE
| served the attached:

Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action-

Document
2’: Final Order-’\\Q/{\b‘\’(\v\OKj\ﬁ O\ & {- £ mple YMW
Document
on TUECA cAme &S on\'n_{\g‘
Name of Recipient Today's Date

by providing Recipient with a copy of the original document thereof at the Internal Affairs Office
located at 2326 Fresno Street, Fresno, CA. | declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing

is true and correct. = &SH'\

Sigheture and Title of Internal Affairs Serving Member

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS SERVING MEMBER:

1. Have Recipient initial all pages of the disciplinary action and sign on the signature line.
2. Give Recipient a copy of the signed disciplinary action and the Record of Service.
3. Return original disciplinary action to IA Secretary.

LETTER OF INTENT FOR TERMINATION - ENSURE THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN DONE:
1. Employee turned in ID, badge, keys, radio, and gun.
2. Employee is placed on Administrative Leave when served the Letter of Intent for Termination.
3. Sworn employee has been advised Police Officer powers have been revoked pending final disposition of Disciplinary Action.
4. Sgt. placing sworn member on Admin Leave completes an Admin Leave Memo and forwards to the Deputy Chief.
1. FINAL ORDER OF TERMINATION- ENSURE EMPLOYEE TURNED IN ALL DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE RECIPIENT: The recipient of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may schedule

a Skelly meeting within days, with at

2. Recipient.of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may request a Skelly packet from 1A
secretary at 621-2730. If the IA investigation includes multiple accused members, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to obtain a signed Release Form from the other accused members in order to obtain their
compelled statements. If the other member’s will not be signing the Release Form, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to advise the IA Secretary as soon as possible. The IA Secretary will then send the Skelly
packet to the City Attorney’s Office for redaction of information pertaining to the other accused members.

3. Final Order of Suspension- Time-Off: The employee will be notified through their chain of
command, at least 24 hours in advance of the date their suspension will take place.
The member is responsible for entering the suspension into OTTO/POSS for approval.

4. Final Order of Suspension- Forfeiture: If the final order states the suspension will be
served by a forfeiture of hours, Internal Affairs will notify the Business Office to have the

time deducted from the employee’s account(s).
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by providing Recipient with a copy of the original document thereof at the Internal Affairs Office
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Signature and Tifl é‘of lnternal Affairs Serving Member

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS SERVING MEMBER:

1. Have Recipient initial all pages of the disciplinary action and sign on the signature line.
2. Give Recipient a copy of the signed disciplinary action and the Record of Service.
3. Return original disciplinary action to |IA Secretary.

LETTER OF INTENT FOR TERMINATION — ENSURE THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN DONE:
1. Employee turned in ID, badge, keys, radio, and gun.
2. Employee is placed on Administrative Leave when served the Letter of Intent for Termination.
3. Sworn employee has been advised Police Officer powers have been revoked pending final disposition of Disciplinary Action.

4. Sgt. placing sworn member on Admin Leave completes an Admin Leave Memo and forwards to the Deputy Chief.
1. FINAL ORDER OF TERMINATION- ENSURE EMPLOYEE TURNED IN ALL DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE RECIPIENT: The recipient of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may schedule

a Skelly meeting within /0 days, with Cf?£7 (/F «DY(J/& at 692/- 7)‘9‘;3

2. Recipient of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may request a Skelly packet from IA
secretary at 621-2730. If the IA investigation includes multiple accused members, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to obtain a signed Release Form from the other accused members in order to obtain their
compelled statements. If the other member’s will not be signing the Release Form, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to advise the IA Secretary as soon as possible. The IA Secretary will then send the Skelly
packet to the City Attorney’s Office for redaction of information pertaining to the other accused members.

3. Final Order of Suspension- Time-Off: The employee will be notified through their chain of
command, at least 24 hours in advance of the date their suspension will take place.
The member is responsible for entering the suspension into OTTO/POSS for approval.

4. Final Order of Suspension- Forfeiture: If the final order states the suspension will be
served by a forfeiture of hours, Internal Affairs will notify the Business Office to have the

time deducted from the employee’s account(s).
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October 23, 2014

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Officer Alfred Campos, #P 1067
Southeast District, Watch Il
Patrol Division

RE: Internal Investigation 2014-0014

Under the provisions of Sections 3-280 and 3-282 of the Fresno Municipal Code, you are
hereby notified of my intent to impose disciplinary action against you in the form of
Termination of Your Employment with the City of Fresno, based upon: (1) the grounds
set forth in the Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action dated July 29, 2014 (See
Attachment 1); and (2) the grounds set forth below that arose at and were made known to
me at the Skelly meeting you participated in on September 19, 2014. This action will be
taken, unless you show good cause to the contrary, for your failure to comply with the rules
and regulations of this Department and the City of Fresno.

ORIGINAL GROUNDS FOR PROPOSED DISCIPLINARY ACTION, AS STATED IN THE
NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISCIPLINARY ACTION DATED JULY 29, 2014

The specific grounds for this termination are specified as follows:

Fresno Municipal Code Section 3-286 (a): “Any employee holding a position in the
classified service may be suspended without pay or removed from such position for
malfeasance, misconduct, incompetence, inefficiency, or for failure to perform the

duties of his position or to observe the established rules and regulations in relation thereto,
or to cooperate reasonably with his superior or fellow employees”; and

Fresno Municipal Code Section 3-286 (b): Malfeasance and misconduct shall be
deemed to include, for the purpose of this section, but shall not be construed to be limited

to the following acts or omissions:
Page 1 of 22 E
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(4) “Conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the city”:

Fresno Police Department Policy 341.2.5 (aa): “Violating any misdemeanor or felony

statute”, specifically:

Penal Code 118a, Perjury: “Any person who, in any affidavit taken before aperson

authorized to administer oaths, swears, affirms, declares, deposes, or certifies that
he will testify, declare, depose, or certify before any competent tribunal, officer, or
person, in any case then pending or thereafter to be instituted, in any particular
manner, or to any particular fact, and in such affidavit willfully and contrary to such
oath states as true any material matter which he knows to be false, is guilty of
perjury. In any prosecution under this section, the subsequent testimony of such
person, in any action involving the matters in such affidavit contained, which is
contrary to any of the matters in such affidavit contained, shall be prima facie
evidence that the matters in such affidavit were false.”

Vehicle Code 20, False Statements to DMV: “/ is unlawful to use a false or
fictitious name, or to knowingly make any false statement or knowingly conceal any
material fact in any document filed with the Department of Motor Vehicles or the
Department of the California Highway Patrol.”
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Fresno Police Department Policy 341.1.2. “Members of this Department are entrusted
by the public to perform their duties with the highest degree of integrity. We are held to this

high standard in both our professional and personal lives. This trust empowers us to
complete our mission. When this trust is eroded we are no longer effective as police
officers. Members shall demonstrate the highest degree of integrity at all times and avoid
any act which bespeaks a lack of integrity or the mere appearance of a lack of integrity.”

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The factual basis for the cited violations is set forth in IA # 2014-0014 and in the July 29,
2014 Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action for termination, which are incorporated herein
by this reference and available for review upon your request, and in Attachment “1” and
Exhibit “A” attached hereto. Your statements made during the Skelly meeting on
September 19, 2014 gave rise to further investigation and review of your actions, which
has resulted in additional factual bases to support imposition of the proposed disciplinary
action; termination of your employment. The facts of your violations are summarized
generally as follows:

Fresno Municiial Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), and Fresno Police Policy 341.2.5(aa) —
On January 22, 2014, you purchased a Chevy Truck fro $6000. Based on
your statement to criminal and Internal Affairs investigators, was a friend of
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and was also involved in the negotiations that lead to your purchase of the

truck. The truck was ultimately determined to be a 2008 Chevrolet Truck that was reported
stolen out of Alexandria, Virginia, on October 23, 2013. The evidence confirms the VIN
numbers on the truck had been altered and displayed a non-existent VIN number with a
character pattern similar to that of a 2011 model General Motors Truck. Based on your
statement, the truck had engine problems and was not in running condition at the time of
your purchase. You did not dispute the fact you negotiated the purchase of the truck with

thereafter you purchased the truck; then you took possession
of the truck; and you had the California Title registered in your name with DMV.

The fact the vehicle was actually a 2008 Chevy Truck, but the altered VIN represented the
truck to be a 2011 Chevy Truck was significant. A 2011 model General Motors vehicle
would qualify for repairs under the power train warranty, but a 2008 vehicle would not
qualify. This could represent thousands of dollars worth of repairs. In fact, it was your
intent, based on your statements, to “push it [the repairs] through warranty.”

was interviewed by criminal investigators. He gave conflicting statements

about where he got the truck. Initially, told investigators he got the truck from a
person in Sacramento and traded marijuana for the vehicle. During his initial statements,

indicated that he did not know the truck was stolen and neither did you. However, in
his final statement to investigators, implicated himself and you, admitting both of you
had prior knowledge the truck was stolen. In that statement, told investigators that
he met a male by the name of told he dealt in stolen vehicles that had
the VIN numbers switched. operated out of the Washington D.C. and Virginia area.

told investigators he discussed a transaction for a stolen vehicle with you in
advance of receiving the truck and you indicated he would be willing to buy a vehicle if it
passed your inspection. delivered the Chevy Truck in question and a Toyota
Highlander to California, on a car carrier. said you were not interested in the
Highlander. met and obtained the truck. brought the truck to Fresno and
had you tow the truck to your auto repair shop. You gave $6000 for the truck.
paid $5000 for the truck and kept $1000 for himself. admitted to providing false
statements to investigators in order to distance himself from any criminal charges.
ultimately implicated himself and you with the stated belief that he was going to face
criminal charges for his involvement.

~vas also interviewed by criminal investigators. also provided conflicting
statements about the stolen truck. However, in final statement, he said you were
aware was going to obtain the stolen vehicles with altered VINs from in the
Washington D.C. area. He indicated that you and had an agreement that if the first
vehicle worked out, the two of you would continue to conduct transactions in the future with
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Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), and Fresno Police Policy 341.1.2:

The evidence from the criminal investigation and the administrative investigation supported
the conclusion you provided a false purchase price to DMV and attested to this information
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You have the duty to demonstrate the highest degree of integrity at all times, which you
failed to do, nor did you avoid acts which bespeak a lack of integrity, or the mere
appearance of a lack of integrity. Your actions failed to adhere to the high standards of
honesty and integrity a Fresno Police Department member is held. Your conduct violates
Fresno Municipal Code §§ 3-286(a) and (b)(4), and Fresno Police Policy 341.1.2.
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Please see Exhibit # 1 attached.

You have ten (10) days to respond, either orally or in writing, to the charges against you
prior to the actual imposition of this proposed disciplinary action. If you desire, you and/or
your representative may review the investigation material and all charges and allegations
that led to this decision. The response shall be made within ten (10)

calendar days from the date this notice is served and shall be to the Chief of Police. If you
or your legal representative feel that you are unable to respond within the ten- day time
limit, you may request, in writing, an extension of time in which to answer. This request
shall be directed to the Director of Personnel Services of the City of Fresno. The response
should be in the manner specified in Section 3-280 of the Fresno Municipal Code.

DATE: /o/ﬁ/ 9 —

Jerry P. Dyer
a Chief of Police
City of Fresno
Appointing Authority
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Personnel Services Department City Attorney’s Office

’“\g@m

Received:

A M"S ]l-iL-J’\—&

Employee Signature — Alfred Campos Date
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INTERNAL AFFAIRS CASE # A0 ({— 00 | 2

FRESNO POLICE DEPARTMENT INTERNAL AFFAIRS BUREAU - RECORD OF SERVICE
| served the attached:

X Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action- Telwmnahon of o P/ofmenl

Document
Final Order -
Document
-
on AL TTUA cAwnfoS on. Feli=tt
Name of Recipient Today's Date

by providing Recipient with a copy of the original document thereof at the Internal Affairs Office
located at 2326 Fresno Street, Fresno, CA. | declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing

is true and correct. _,
a7 —24/?@;/# EP s

Signature and Title of Internal Affairs Serving Member

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS SERVING MEMBER:

1. Have Recipient initial all pages of the disciplinary action and sign on the signature line.
2. Give Recipient a copy of the signed disciplinary action and the Record of Service.
3. Return original disciplinary action to IA Secretary.

LETTER OF INTENT FOR TERMINATION — ENSURE THE FOLLOWING HAS BEEN DONE:
1. Employee turned in ID, badge, keys, radio, and gun.
2. Employee is placed on Administrative Leave when served the Letter of Intent for Termination.
3. Sworn employee has been advised Police Officer powers have been revoked pending final disposition of Disciplinary Action.
4. Sgt. placing sworn member on Admin Leave completes an Admin Leave Memo and forwards to the Deputy Chief.

1. FINAL ORDER OF TERMINATION- ENSURE EMPLOYEE TURNED IN ALL DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT.

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE RECIPIENT: The recipient of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may schedule

a Skelly meeting within /O days, with % (F M7 ‘Z)ygé' 6‘9‘2/" "23’1’3

2. Recipient of a Notice of Proposed Disciplinary Action may request a Skelly packet from IA
secretary at 621-2730. If the IA investigation includes multiple accused members, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to obtain a signed Release Form from the other accused members in order to obtain their
compelled statements. If the other member’s will not be signing the Release Form, it is the Recipient’s
responsibility to advise the IA Secretary as soon as possible. The IA Secretary will then send the Skelly
packet to the City Attorney’s Office for redaction of information pertaining to the other accused members.

3. Final Order of Suspension- Time-Off: The employee will be notified through their chain of
command, at least 24 hours in advance of the date their suspension will take place.
The member is responsible for entering the suspension into OTTO/POSS for approval.

4. Final Order of Suspension- Forfeiture: If the final order states the suspension will be
served by a forfeiture of hours, Internal Affairs will notify the Business Office to have the
time deducted from the employee’s account(s).
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

July 29, 2014

NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISCIPLINARY ACTION

Officer Alfred Campos, #P1067
Southeast District, Watch |l
Patrol Division

RE: Internal Investigation 2014-0014

Under the provisions of Sections 3-280 and 3-282 of the Fresno Municipal Code, you are
hereby notified of my intent to impose disciplinary action against you in the-form of
Termination of Your Employment with the City of Fresno. This action will be taken,
unless you show good cause to the contrary, for your failure to comply with the rules and
regulations of this Department and the City of Fresno.

GROUNDS FOR PROPOSED DISCIPLINARY ACTION

The specific grounds for this termination are specified as follows:

Fresno Municipal Code Section 3-286 (a): “Any employee holding a position in the
classified service may be suspended without pay or removed from such position for
malfeasance, misconduct, incompetence, inefficiency, or for failure to perform the

duties of his position or to observe the established rules and regulations in relation thereto,
or to cooperate reasonably with his superior or fellow employees”; and

Fresno Municipal Code Section 3-286 (b): Malfeasance and misconduct shall be
deemed to include, for the purpose of this section, but shall not be construed to be limited
to the following acts or omissions:

(4) “Conduct unbecoming an officer or employee of the city”;

Fresno Police Department Policy 341.2.5 (aa): “Violating any misdemeanor or felony
statute”, specifically:
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Penal Code 118a, Perjury: “Any person who, in any affidavit taken before any
person authorized to administer oaths, swears, affirms, declares, deposes, or
certifies that he will testify, declare, depose, or certify before any competent
tribunal, officer, or person, in any case then pending or thereafter to be instituted,
in any particular manner, or to any particular fact, and in such affidavit willfully
and contrary to such oath states as true any material matter which he knows to
be false, is guilty of perjury. In any prosecution under this section, the
subsequent testimony of such person, in any action involving the matters in such
affidavit contained, which is contrary to any of the matters in such affidavit
contained, shall bé prima facie evidence that the matters in such affidavit were
false.”

Vehicle Code 20, False Statements to DMV: “/t is unlawful to use a false or
fictitious name, or to knowingly make any false statement or knowingly conceal
any material fact in any document filed with the Department of Motor Vehicles or
the Department of the California Highway Patrol.”
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Fresno Police Department Policy 341.1.2: “Members of this Department are entrusted

by the public to perform their duties with the highest degree of integrity. We are held to this
high standard in both our professional and personal lives. This trust empowers us to
complete our mission. When this trust is eroded we are no longer effective as police
officers. Members shall demonstrate the highest degree of integrity at all times and avoid
any act which bespeaks a lack of integrity or the mere appearance of a lack of integrity.”

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

The factual basis for the cited violations is set forth in IA # 2014-0014 which is
incorporated herein by this reference and available upon your request. The facts of your
violations are summarized generally as follows:

Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), and Fresno Police Polic 1.2.5(aa) -

On January 22, 2014, you purchased a Chevy Truck from for $6000. Based on
our statement to criminal and Internal Affairs investigators, was a friend of
and was also involved in the negotiations that lead to your purchase of the
truck. The truck was ultimately determined to be a 2008 Chevrolet Truck that was reported
stolen out of Alexandria, Virginia, on October 23, 2013. The evidence confirms the VIN
numbers on the truck had been altered and displayed a non-existent VIN number with a
character pattern similar to that of a 2011 model General Motors Truck. Based on your
statement, the truck had engine problems and was not in running condition at the time of

our purchase. You did not dispute the fact you negotiated the purchase of the truck with
mthereaﬂer you purchased the truck; then you took possession
of the truck; and you had the California Title registered in your name with DMV,

The fact the vehicle was actually a 2008 Chevy Truck, but the altered VIN represented the
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truck to be a 2011 Chevy Truck was significant. A 2011 model General Motors vehicle
would qualify for repairs under the power train warranty, but a 2008 vehicle would not
qualify. This could represent thousands of dollars worth of repairs. In fact, it was your
intent, based on your statements, to “push it [the repairs] through warranty.”

was interviewed by criminal investigators. He gave conflicting statements

about where he got the truck. Initially, told investigators he got the truck from a
person in Sacramento and traded marijuana for the vehicle. During his initial statements,

indicated that he did not know the truck was stolen and neither did you. However, in
his final statement to investigators, implicated himself and vou, admitting both of you
had prior knowledge the truck was stolen. In that statement, told investigators that
he met a male by the name of told he dealt in stolen vehicles that had
the VIN numbers switched. operated out of the Washington D.C. and Virginia area.

told investigators he discussed a transaction for a stolen vehicle with you in
advance of receiving the truck and you indicated he would be willing to buy a vehicle if it
passed your inspection. delivered the Chevy Truck in question and a Toyota
Highlander to California, on a car carrier. said you were not interested in the
Highlander. met and obtained the truck. brought the truck to Fresno and
had vou tow the truck to your auto repair shop. You gave $6000 for the truck.
paid $5000 for the truck and kept $1000 for himself. admitted to providina false
statements to investigators in order to distance himself from any criminal charges.
ultimately implicated himself and you with the stated belief that he was going to face
criminal charges for his involvement.

was also interviewed by criminal investigators. also provided conflicting
statements about the stolen truck. However, in final statement, he said you were
aware was going to obtain the stolen vehicles with altered VINs from= 2" in the
Washington D.C. area. He indicated that you and had an agreement that if the first
vehicle worked out, the two of you would continue to conduct transactions in the future with
similar vehicles.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you said bought the truck from a friend who
previously bought the truck from an auction. During the initial portion of your interview with
Criminal investigators, and prior to your Internal Affairs interview, you made the following
statement:

“I’'m going to try and push it through warranty, power train, for whatever reason

they told him no in Washington, or ah, in Sacramento, he said
Sacramento.”
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Your mention of Washington during your initial explanation in your first interview, appeared
to be a slip of the tongue and raised further suspicion about your knowledge of the truck’s
origin.

During your interviews you gave conflicting statements about your relationship with

and and about the circumstances surrounding the purchase of the truck. You

indicated you only met with four or five times, and did not really know You

also indicated that you knew from the past, but only saw one time before, when
brought him to your auto repair shop. During your interviews, you made it sound as

though you did not know much about However, you admitted knowledge

of several facts that dispute your contention. You stated you were aware

purchased vehicles together from auto auctions, out of the Washington D.C. area.

also made you aware that he had been the subject of a possible auto theft
investigation from members of the Career Criminal Auto Theft Team. During your
interview with the criminal investigators, you minimized involvement in the prior
investigation, by indicating the police ultimately allowed to keep the vehicle in
question and it was likely a common civil dispute. However, the fact activities had
been questioned by auto theft investigators should have alerted you, a police officer. to
question whether or not you should purchase a vehicle from or his friend under

the circumstances.

When you purchased the truck from you were presented with only a title document
from the State of Virginia, and no other documents. The title was already signed by a
party unknown to you. The document had multiple flaws to indicate it was a false
document, however, you told investigators that you did not notice the flaws. This statement
was contrary to the statements you made during your Internal Affairs interview, wherein
you indicated the only paperwork with the truck was an out of state title, and this raised a
concern for you, and you wanted to make sure the truck was not stolen, so you could
protect your investment. Despite these statements you undertook no action to
authenticate the title document or investigate the apparent flaws on the title.

You did however, call the Fresno Police Department two times to have the VIN checked in
the DMV / Stolen Vehicle System. By doing so, you learned there was no record for the
vehicle, in both California and Virginia. You told investigators you conducted a similar
check of the VIN through the California DMV, over the phone, and received the same
information. The vehicle did not come back with a hit showing it to be stolen, but also did
not have a record. Despite your earlier concerns, you told investigators you were satisfied
with the status of the truck, based on this information.
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In sum, you viewed a title document that displayed the owner of the vehicle, including the
person’s name and address. The owner was out of the State of Virginia, and it was
someone you had not met. You told investigators you were excited to buy this vehicle for
personal use, but did not seem to be concerned about the actual origin of the vehicle, only
that it did not come back with a stolen vehicle hit or a record that would prevent you from
registering the title, in your name, in California. Given the fact you are a Police Officer,
and you were dealing with who was a friend of someone who had been investigated
by C-CAT for auto theft, it would have been reasonable for you to follow up on your
concern the vehicle could be stolen. There were other resources at your disposal that you
did not use, such as a service like Car Fax, a phone call to the Virginia Department of
Motor Vehicles, or entering the VIN into the diagnostic computer at your auto repair shop.

During your first interview with criminal investigators, you spoke about buying the truck and
spoke in terms of being able to sell the truck for a profit. During that interview, you did
indicate you might sell it or you might keep it, but spoke in terms of not putting as much
money into the truck as the truck was worth. During your interview with Internal Affairs,
you adamantly spoke about keeping the truck and selling your other truck. You said both
you and your kids were excited about the new truck. You intended to have the truck lifted
and take it to the beach.

After purchasing the truck, and before registering the title with DMV, you along with the
employees of your repair shop cleaned out the interior of the truck. One of the employees
located a white folded piece of paper with transparent tape on each end. Any police officer
with fifteen years of experience would recognize this document represented a temporary
registration or vehicle operating permit. You provided conflicting statements about
whether or not you actually handled the document. However, based on your statements,
when the document was brought to your attention, you disregarded the significance of the
document. This is not the response expected from someone who, earlier in the same day,
expressed a concern about whether or not the vehicle was stolen, and discovered there
was no record on file for the vehicle. Although the document had DMV typing on it, and
was not related to the truck, the appearance of the document represented potential
evidence concerning the truck’s origin.

There were multiple other issues concerning the truck that were suspicious:

» The VIN plate consisted of a sticker that was placed on top of the original VIN.
» You said you did not notice this when you examined the VIN, but noticed it
only when it was pointed out to you during the Internal Affairs interview.
» The VIN Sticker on the driver's door appeared to have been removed and replaced
with another sticker that was offset from the original position.
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e Although this is a commonly known area for police officers to check the
secondary VIN of a vehicle, and you had a photograph of a similar sticker on
your cell phone, you said you never looked at this sticker.

» The VIN sticker in the glove box had been removed and another sticker with a VIN
was placed on the opposite side of the glove box. There was also a 2008 owner's
manual inside of the glove box.

e Even though you said you participated in cleaning out the inside of the truck,
you confirmed, as part of the clean up process you did not look in the glove
box and indicated no one else did either. Your election to not look in the
glove box is contrary to your earlier statement that: a) you had concerns the
vehicle might be stolen, yet documents related to the previous service,
registration and insurance of a vehicle are commonly found in the glove box;
and b) you were excited to purchase the truck for your family and had taken
steps to check on its status with DMV and the Fresno Police Department.
Cleaning out a used car after purchase generally would include cleaning out
the glove box. By not looking in the glove box you did not observe or
examine the VIN sticker in the glove box.

» The emissions sticker in the engine compartment of the vehicle had been removed,
which would confirm the model year of the vehicle.

e You admitted to looking underneath the hood of the truck, but argued that it
was not unusual to see those stickers missing, because they get hot and
peel off. When presented with the information that the sticker appeared as
though someone removed it, you presented the argument that someone
probably pulled it off, because it began to peel.

When you were questioned about the photographs of various VIN plates and a secondary
VIN door sticker that you had stored in your phone, you indicated it was easier for you to
take pictures of VIN plates when ordering parts for vehicles for your repair shop, than to
write the VIN numbers down. Your explanation was reasonable under the circumstances,
but did confirm your knowledge of the location and placement of VIN numbers and
secondary VIN labels.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you said you would never buy a stolen vehicle. You
would not place yourself or your family in that position and did not need to purchase stolen

vehicles. Based on the evidence in this case, it is clear were associated
with criminals and involved in criminal activity on their own part, and that you were aware
of their activities. Both were aware you were a police officer. and
both admitted they knew the Chevy Truck was stolen. Both stated
you knew the truck was stolen. It is not reasonable to believe would sell a
vehicle they knew to be stolen, to a police officer, if they did not feel comfortable with the
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police officer's awareness of the circumstances in advance of the sale.

The totality of evidence obtained during the criminal and administrative investigations,
including the suspicious circumstances surrounding the purchase of the truck; who you
purchased the truck from; the out of state origin of the truck; the multiple suspicious
indicators effecting the title and VIN numbers; the fact assisted you with the
negotiation for your purchase of the truck from and the statements made by
and about your knowledge of the stolen truck, support the conclusion that you
violated Your conduct also
violates Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), Fresno Police Policy 341.2.5(aa)
and Fresno Police Policy 341.2.5.

Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), Fresno Police Policy 341.2.5(aa) — Penal
Code 118a and Vehicle Code 20:

On January 22, 2014, you purchased a Chevrolet Truck from The agreed
upon purchase price was $6000. This stated purchase price was supported by your own
statements during both the criminal investigation and the Internal Affairs investigation. The
$6000 purchase price was also supported by statements made to the criminal investigators
by your wife,

During your initial interview with criminal investigators, you said the agreement was to give
$6000 to for the truck, and then if your repair costs were minimal, you would provide
with an additional $500 to $1000.

During your initial statement to criminal investigators, you referred to a handwritten bill of
sale that you prepared as part of the deal for the truck. However, you never mentioned
anything about a side agreement with involving $3000 of the $6000 purchase
price as being designated to pay off previously incurred repair expenses.

During a subsequent interview with Internal Affairs, you contradicted your earlier story and
offered a new set of facts that you had a side agreement with that $3000 of the
$6000 purchase price would actually be for the truck and the other $3000 was for to
pay off previous repair expenses related to the truck. You said you prepared a handwritten
bill of sale for $3000 based on this side agreement, but admitted you did not provide the
details of the side agreement in the bill of sale.

was a friend of but also a person known to you. Based on your
statements to investigators, you purchased vehicles from on previous
occasions, and assisted with the negotiation for your purchase of the truck from
During an interview with criminal investigators on February 1, 2014, indicated
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in the past you did not always accurately reflect the sale price in the bill of sale when he
previously sold vehicles to you. indicated this was done so that you could report a
lower sale price to the DMV.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you admitted to signing the DMV form for the truck,
and listed the purchase price as $3000. You aiso admitted to signing the document with
the knowledge that your signature was under the penalty of perjury. The evidence in this
investigation supported the conclusion you paid taxes and fees to DMV based on the
$3000 purchase price you listed on the DMV document. The required sales tax for the
truck would have been higher, had you listed the purchase price at $6000.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you told investigators that you dealt with

at the DMV office during the transaction for the truck. You said you explained the
details of your side agreement with , to . You told investigators you intended to
enter either a $3000 purchase price on the form or a $6000 purchase price on the form,
depending on what advised you to do. You told investigators that it did not matter to
you which purchase price advised you to put down, but ultimately she told you that
you could list $3000 as the purchase price. :

A subsequent interview was conducted with at the DMV. knew you
personally due to her daughter renting a house from you in the past, to which you also
admitted. She also knew you were a police officer. said she remembered the

transaction. She said that customers at DMV are required to have their forms completed
when they come up to the window and contrary to your assertions, she remembered you
had your forms completed when you went to her window, which meant the purchase price
had already been filled in on the form. did not remember any conversation about
what purchase price should be listed on the form, and confirmed she would have
remembered such a_conversation if it had taken place. During her interview with Internal
Affairs investigators, was presented with the scenario of purchasing a vehicle for
$3000 and giving the seller an additional $3000 for previous expenses. said that
particular scenario sounded like a trade. According to when DMV conducts
transactions on trades, they still figure the total monetary value of the trade for the purpose
of paying sales tax. told investigators DMV does not normally discuss details about
the purchase price and they base the purchase price on what the applicant enters on the
DMV paperwork.

Your argument about providing $3000 for the truck and $3000 for to pay off previous
repair bills does not justify your knowingly false statement on the DMV document, nor was
there any evidence to support your argument. If you made such a side deal with , the
only purpose and benefit would have been to substantiate paying less taxes and fees to
DMV. This alleged side deal did not benefit . because received $6000 from you
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in exchange for the truck.

Based on the evidence it is clear you paid $6000 cash for the truck. During your Internal
Affairs interview, you acted as though you were confused as to the purchase price of the
truck, although you admitted you bought the truck for $6000. Your argument you sought
the advice of DMV in this matter is unsupported by any evidence and is directly
contradicted by I who unequivocally stated you did not bring up this issue
when you came into the DMV. Ultimately, it was your responsibility to enter an accurate
purchase price on the DMV documents.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you stated your intention was to pursue-in civil
court for $6000, based on your loss for the stolen truck. Essentially, you reported a $3000
purchase price to the DMV and wer ired to pay a lower amount of taxes and fees, but
when it came to potentially pursuing in civil court, you intended to recover $6000 for
the loss of the truck.

The evidence in this case confirms you obtained a financial gain by falsely reporting a
$3000 purchase price, as opposed to the true $6000 purchase price. During your Internal
Affairs interview, you admitted it was your signature on the DMV form, with the following
sentence in bold lettering just above the signature line:

“I certify (or declare) under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct.”

Based on evidence and statements obtained during the criminal and administrative
investigations, along with your own admissions, the evidence supports the conclusion you
violated Penal Code 118a by entering false information on an official California State
Document, and by declaring, under penalty of perjury, this information was true and
correct, and by your signature attesting to the same. Additionally, you violated Vehicle
Code 20 by knowingly providing false information on a document filed with the DMV. As a
result of submitting the false information, you made a personal financial gain. Your conduct
violates Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4), Fresno Police Policy 341.2.5(aa) —
Penal Code 118a, and Vehicle Code 20.
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Fresno Municipal Code 3-286(a) and (b)(4). and Fresno Police Policy 341.1.2:

The evidence from the criminal investigation and the administrative investigation supported
the conclusion you provided a false purchase price to DMV and attested to this information
with your own signature, under the penalty of perjury.

You described making a side deal withl. | in terms of $3000 for the truck and
$3000 forto pay off some repair bills, after you paid "1 $6000 for the truck.
However, if such a side deal was made by you, the only intent and ultimate benefit would
have been to substantiate paying less taxes and fees to DMV. This side deal made no
difference tol | becauseﬂ received $6000 from you for the sale of the truck.
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Further intentions with what he planned to do with the $6000 after the transaction,
were irrelevant. The truth or legitimacy of the side deal described by you is not supported
by the evidence. Your actions, by listing $3000 as the purchase price for the truck in a
DMV document, and attesting to the accuracy of this information under penalty of perjury,
fails to demonstrate the highest degree of integrity required of Department members. In
fact, such actions bespeak a lack of integrity and your inability to report accurate and
truthful facts.

During your Internal Affairs interview, you said you dealt with at the DMV
office when you submitted the paperwork for the truck. Your statement intimated you
waited to enter a purchase price on the DMV paperwork until you obtained

guidance. You also intimated gave you permission to put the $3000 purchase price
on the paperwork after you explained the situation to her. However, stated your
paperwork was already complete when you came to her work station, and there was no
discussion about what purchase price you should list. Your statement to Internal Affairs
about alleged involvement was an attempt by you to distance yourself from the act
of providing a false purchase price to DMV, or to diffuse the acts you engaged in.
Providing the DMV with the true purchase price was ultimately your sole responsibility.

The evidence and your statement support the fact you paid $6000 to for the
truck. Also, the evidence and your statements confirm you falsely provided a lower
purchase price ($3000) so you would pay less taxes and fees to DMV. However, during
the Internal Affairs interview when you discussed recovering money to recover your
alleged financial loss for the purchase of a stolen truck, you specifically stated the
purchase price you could recover was $6000.

The evidence from the criminal investigation and the administrative investigation support
the fact yvou were insubordinate and lacked integrity when you: a) communicated with
about the details of this case after you were advised of the order prohibiting
such contact; and b) made similar efforts to contact . Your discussion with
against an order from the Department, and the evidence surrounding that
communication strongly suggest you were attempting to influence two withesses who were
central to this investigation.

You have the duty to demonstrate the highest degree of integrity at all times, which you
failed to do, nor did you avoid acts which bespeak a lack of integrity, or the mere
appearance of a lack of integrity. Your actions failed to adhere to the high standards of
honesty and integrity a Fresno Police Department member is held. Your conduct violates
Fresno Municipal Code §§ 3-286(a) and (b)(4), and Fresno Police Policy 341.1.2.
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HISTORY:

In determining the appropriate discipline to be imposed in this matter, the contents of your
personnel file were taken into consideration regarding the matters relating to

mitigation, aggravation, or extenuation. During the previous five (5) years you have had
the following IA history:

FIVE (5) YEAR OTHER OFFICER SUMMARY:

Five (5) year officer disciplinary summary imposed upon other Fresno Police Department
members who committed the policy violation identified above. It is recognized that the
facts and circumstances of any particular policy violation may vary significantly, thus
affecting the range of discipline imposed:

Please see Exhibit # 1 attached.

You have ten (10) days to respond, either orally or in writing, to the charges against you
prior to the actual imposition of this proposed disciplinary action. If you desire, you and/or
your representative may review the investigation material and all charges and allegations
that led to this decision. The response shall be made within ten (10)

calendar days from the date this notice is served and shall be to the Chief of Police. If you
or your legal representative feel that you are unable to respond within the ten-day time
limit, you may request, in writing, an extension of time in which to answer. This request
shall be directed to the Director of Personnel Services of the City of Fresno. The response
should be in the manner specified in Section 3-280 of the Fresno Municipal Code.
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DATE. T _/3! _/l 4

Jerry P. Dyer

Chief of Police

City of Fresno
Appointing Authority

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Personnel Services Department City Attorney’s Office
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Received: 0\/
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Employee Signature — Alfred Campos Date
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

May 27, 2014
MEMORANDUM
TO;

THROUGH:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
COMPLAINANT:

ACCUSED:

ALLEGATIONS:

JERRY P. DYER
Chief of Police

LIEUTENANT DENNIS MONTEJAN@?V‘/\
Internal Affairs Bureau Commander

SERGEANT MICHAEL LANDON
Internal Affairs Bureau

PERSONNEL COMPLAINT 2014-0014

DEPARTMENT

OFFICER ALFRED CAMPOS #P1067
Southeast District, Watch |

2. OBEDIENCE TO LAWS- Policy 341.2.5(aa),
Penal Code 118(a), Perjury, Vehicle Code 20,
False Information to DMV



















INVESTIGATION CONTINUED:

On April 2, 2014, | met with Detectives Brad Alcorn and Cary Phelps of the C-CAT
Unit. | received a briefing about the criminal investigation and information about the
evidence obtained to that point. The following is a summary of the information
provided by Detectives Alcorn and Phelps:

During the summer months of 2011, Detectives from the Fresno Police Department’s
Career Criminal Apprehension Team began an investigation into a male by the name
of » was considered by Detective Alcorn as being a key
player in the Bulldog criminal street gang. was known to be involved in drug
sales and auto theft. According to Alcorn, they discovered that the drug sales and
auto theft trades went together hand in hand. During the onset of their investigation,
they discovered several auto repair shops that were suspected of trafficking drugs,
stolen autos and stolen auto parts. The C-CAT Unit asked for the assistance of the
Federal Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) to assist with the investigation of

The primary DEA Agent involved in the investigation was Agent
Adam Kannegieser. The DEA case number associated with their investigation is
R913-033.

On March 8, 2013, the DEA had a confidential informant set up a meeting with

to discuss the purchase of methamphetamine. The informant met
with and discussed a deal for drugs. After the meeting, the informant realized
he left his cell phone behind and returned to retrieve it. The informant advised the
DEA that he saw a vehicle he believed belonged to the person that was going to
provide the methamphetamine to The informant did not see the person he
believed to be the drug connection, but provided a license plate number to the DEA
(Ca. License .. The vehicle was registered to Alfred Campos, a Police
Officer with the Fresno Police Department.

On April 30, 2013, the DEA used the same informant to set up a controlled buy for one
pound of methamphetamine from The negotiated purchase price
for the methamphetamine was approximately $6000. The operation was intended to
be a “Buy/ Walk.” Essentially, there would be a purchase of one pound of
methamphetamine and nobody would be arrested at that time.

chose the meeting location where the drug transaction would take place. The meeting
location designated by was A & A Auto Service at 3948 N. Blackstone. This
location was determined to be an auto repair shop that was operated by Officer Alfred
Campos.

During the DEA monitored operation, the informant met with inside
of the auto repair shop. The informant later advised DEA Agents that was
not holding any of the drugs when they initially met. The informant advised that Alfred
Campos emerged from a rear area of the shop and was holding paper bag. Campos
went into a restroom with another unknown male, possibly an emplovee. The other
unknown male exited the restroom with the same bag and gave it to

The bag contained what was supposed to be one pound of methamphetamine and
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INVESTIGATIVE NOTE

| obtained a copy of the original stolen auto report from Detective Alcorn
(Exhibit-2). | reviewed the report and found that the owner of the 2008

Chevy Truck reportedly just purchased the used truck from a Ford dealership.
The owner of the vehicle left the truck at the dealership to have a second key
made for the vehicle. According to the manager at the dealership, a technician
left the original key to the vehicle in the center console of the vehicle while it
was being stored at the dealership and subsequently the vehicle was stolen.

While C-CAT investigators were examining the truck, they located what appeared to
be a hidden compartment behind the back seat in the wall of the cab. A Fresno Police
K-9, specially trained to detect narcotics, was called to Michael Automotive. The K-9
alerted on the hidden compartment. There were no narcotics located in the hidden
compartment, but the K-9’s reaction indicated that drugs may have been stored there
at one time. Upon further examination of the compartment, it appeared that someone
made use of a natural void in the wall of the truck’s cab. This void was placed there
by the manufacturer, because some vehicles contain a motor in order to automatically
roll the rear window of the truck up and down. This vehicle did not have that feature.

Detective Alcorn brought to my attention multiple issues with the vehicle which
indicated a VIN switch had been done. The truck was being stored as evidence in the
criminal investigation. | personally examined the vehicle, with Detective Alcorn, on
April 7, 2014. | noticed the photographs taken by C-CAT Investigators, up to this point
in the investigation, did not fully portray the characteristics of the dashboard VIN plate
that were obvious when viewed in person. On April 14, 2014, | met with Detective
Alcorn at the evidence storage facility (Action Tow). | had Crime Scene Investigator,
Dave Desoto, take additional photographs of the dashboard VIN plate.

2008 Chevrolet Truck
(Reported Stolen Out of
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Upon examining the VIN plate, there appeared to be a sticker placed over another
VIN, based upon the different BAR code protruding from the bottom portion.

| lGCRKTEA37B

..____IIIIIIIIMMIIIII"HH IHIII nm III

Alternate View

| noted that the VIN label on top appeared to be longer than the VIN label below, with
the different BAR code.
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Top Sticker Extends Beyond
Bottom Sticker

Upon examining the VIN plate in person, | also noted that the top VIN appeared to
have a raised corner, as shown in the photograph below. This is unusual, because
dashboard VIN numbers are normally contained on a stamped plate and not a sticker.

|
3

I

)

)

The following two photographs show the VIN in question in comparison to a VIN for an
unrelated, legitimately owned, 2011 Chevy Truck. The photograph was taken by
Detective Jason Serrano of the C-CAT Unit. The noticeable difference between the
two VIN plates was the alternate BAR Code protruding from the bottom of the VIN in
question and the actual numbers on the VIN plate. The numbers are stamped into the
legitimate VIN plate and the numbers on the VIN in question appear to be typewritten.
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2011 Chevy Truck VIN for
Comparison

I 1 “\X\"\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ \

78Le30.

" The VIN in Questnon

- € ]

Upon closer examination of the secondary VIN sticker in the driver's door, it appears
that the original sticker was removed and replaced with another sticker, due to the
visible adhesive material. The VIN on this sticker matched the false public VIN, as
seen in the photographs below.
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Secondary VIN Sticker Driver
Door of Campos’ Truck

Closer View- Visible Adhesive
Material
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While C-CAT investigators were at Michael Automotive, they examined an unrelated
2012 Chevrolet Truck that was on the lot, for comparison purposes. The following
photographs show the secondary VIN label on the 2012 Chevrolet Truck.

S Y

2012 Chevy for Comparison

2012 Chevy for Comparison
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When Detective Alcorn initially inspected the glove box in the truck, he located a 2008
Owner’s Manual inside of the glove box as shown in the photograph below.

2008 Owner’'s Manual

Additionally, it appeared that the VIN label inside of the glove box had been removed
and a new VIN label was placed in the glove box in a different location.

"~

Glove Box — Campos’ Vehicle
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The photograph below shows the VIN label in the unrelated 2012 Chevrolet Truck, for
comparison purposes:

Comparison Photo 2012
Chevy-Glove Box

During an examination of the engine compartment, investigators noticed that another
identification sticker had been removed. This particular Emissions Sticker would show
the year model of the vehicle. See photographs below:
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Comparison Photo-2012
Chevy

Closer View of Missing Sticker

Investigators located a folded piece of paper in the cab of Campos’ truck. The paper
had writing on it to indicate it was a DMV form and there was transparent tape on
either end to indicate that it had been taped to the windshield at one time. When
investigators examined this document, the document did not contain information about
the truck. It is common for vehicle owners to receive a temporary registration from
DMV and affix this temporary registration in the windshield. It is also common for
people to tape a piece of paper to the windshield of a vehicle that is not registered, in
the hopes that passing law enforcement officers don't inquire further about the
vehicle’s status. The photographs below depict the document investigators found in
the truck.
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On January 28, 2014, C-CAT Investigators conducted an interview with Campos.

INVESTIGATIVE NOTE

The content of the interview conducted with Campos is summarized further
in this memorandum.

C-CAT Investigators also served search warrants at Campos’ house
and his auto repair shop at 3948 N. Blackstone. The search warrants were conducted
at the same time Campos was being interviewed.

Investigators located completed DMV documents and a handwritten bill of sale for the
truck in question, within Campos’ residence. They also located a title for the truck, out
of the State of Virginia. During his interview, Campos told investigators that he paid

$6000 for the truck. The DMV documents, the bill of sale and the Virginia
Title document all indicated the sale price was $3000.

While serving the search warrant at Campos’ residence, investigators located a safe
within his house. Campos provided the investigators with the combination to the safe.
The combination to the safe was “10851.” California Vehicle Code 10851 is the code
for auto theft. Investigators located just under $70,000.00 in cash within the safe.

C-CAT Investigators searched the contents of Campos’ cell phone pursuant to a
search warrant. Some of the photographs on the phone included photographs of VIN
numbers and photographs of Chevy Trucks, similar to the stolen truck. The following
photographs are a sample of what was located on Campos’ phone and presented to
Campos during his Internal Affairs interview (Exhibit-7):
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The above photograph was located in Campos’ cell phone and was created on

September 19, 2013. Further investigation r IN belonged to a 2006
Chevy Impala that Campos purchased from

2:54 PM

Vehicle Details

2011 Chevroiet Silverado 1500 Crew
Cab LTZ Pickup 4D 5 3/4 #

m

2008 / CHEVROLET / SILVERADO
12380918 | TBD

The above photograph of the 2008 Chevy Truck was located in Campos’ cell phone

and was created on January 2, 2014. The above photograph of the 2011 Chevy
Truck was also in Campos’ cell phone and was created on January 24, 2014.
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| said she had taken her personal car to Campos’ auto repair shop for some
work. However, she eventually picked it up, because Campos never performed any

work on the vehicle. aid, essentially Campos stood her up on the work. This

occurred before Campos came in to start the Title process with the truck out of
Virginia.

| also mentioned she had a home that was in foreclosure and there were people
squatting in the home. She contacted Campos and asked if he would go by the home
and kick the people out, while he was on duty. Campos told hat he was not
able to help her and that he would get into trouble for leaving his assigned area.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUED:

Detective Alcorn provided me with copies of the DMV documents located in Campos’
home (Exhibit-5). These were the same documents identified as being
used by Campos when Campos placed the title of the truck in his name at the DMV. |

noted that the document below indicated a sale price of $3000 and Campos’ signature
under the penalty of perjury:
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According to-,-felt as though the issue of the stolen truck found in Campos’
possession was not going anywhere, be he investigation seemed to be taking
so long. As a result, opened up to with further information a couple of
weeks prior to March 24, 2014. [ Halso felt that.  did not tell him about the
original deal for the cars, because %want a percentage of the pr
Previously, did not know the truck old to Campos was stolen. %
believed that id not know the truck he sold to Campos was stolen. This was

why urged to come with him and speak to the police (previous interview
on February 2, 2014).

" had since been in contact with Campos. According to. , out of the blue,
Campos sent a text message to him. nd Campos exchanged text messages
and took a screen shot on his phone to preserve the messages.

INVESTIGATIVE NOTE

Detective Alcorn received information fromlto indicate
received the text messages from Campos on March 20, 2014. The
screen shots provided are as follows (Exhibit-9):

esco Verzon ¥ 19:67 PM aT% Y4 **0en Verizon & 128 PM 98% WM yuir: Vanizon = 1:28 PM 98% W
<{ Messages Al Contact < Messages Al Contact ¢ Messages Al Contact
-Is this still a good 401k or a day job these | was raised better then

district attorneys play for '/
keeps and | can't atford to

VR lose H u need me in court
GWasup let me know | got your

back, know that

number for u?

that | treat others how |
expect to be treated that

says it ail u kno. ima crash
out bro be ceol kesp your
head down it wilt all b ok

Not much. Justincasei
need to get ahold of u 2

Vex s
Just tryin to stay out the

gn! I'm on bail and don't
need another case but like

Thks
[ do u knoanything

about " tho

e RN
the snit on the W kno | said | got u i the truck Like what? |
The dope gam ‘ shit huts & jury

I'mjust Lavin low after ajl

know and i don't
If | needed to get ahold of

IE b there for 1 ' not the him.

Do u know how to get
ahold of him.
2 KNOW | ot vo

i Know u didi
back, know that NG KNow u did

don g I been tiving he' s in ac

that= all | Kho
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esuio Varizon » 1:27 PM 98% - esoou Verizon * 1:27 PM 98% -

< Messages Al Contact € Messages Al Contact
) UK. 1 NIOUYIL U guys were
His numbers close.
disconnected.

We war till this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don’t want

Try face book. | think he
has one

any problems | got kids,
family piis shit that he
doesn 't

i don't have one or | wold

Does he live out there.

Oh. U guys fell out

I'm not sure o be real. | because of this ?

think 50 tho

Yea it fucked me off | lost
Ok. | thought u guys were
close.

We e Ui this shit

nac e LUke | was
saying 1 ius? don't want Makes sense now.
any pron

tamily oilis st thal ne Can u call me real quick

& S @

. discussed the question mark left by Campos in the text messages, after the
message whereidiscussed his own knowledge of the “dope game.”

indicated Campos was aware of . involvement in the “ game” and Campos
sent.  a message to indicate he had no knowledge of involvement in
criminal activity. previously told Campos about an auto theft investigation in
which| \was a suspect.

INVESTIGATIVE NOTE

Campos made reference to the conversation about =2 "2"_ auto
theft investigation during his own interview with C-CAT.

In the last text message between! ' and Campos, Campos aske to call
him. said he did call Campos on the cell phone. According to , the only
thing they spoke about was Campos’ desire to find

A couple of days after the conversation with Campos,-called I -told
-L:hat he spoke with Sergeant Paul Cervantes. Cervantes was going to speak
with Internal Affairs. [ asked Cervantes what he should say to Internal Affairs if
they contacted him. According to[/{(third hand), Cervantes told| o tell
Internal Affairs the truth and let them know he was scared. investigators
that an Internal Affairs investigator was supposed to meet with but Internal
Affairs had not contactedi . also said that he was no longer speaking with
Sergeant Cervantes, but ™ Ustill did.
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The image below is a computer imaae which shows the Dispatcher Identification
numbers. ESD I, ran the VIN, as requested by Campos, at
1529 hours. ESD || ran the VIN, as requested by Campos, three
times beginning at 1605 hours. Castanon ran the VIN in both California and Virginia.

® Data911 Systems E-COMM 8.5-502 (Jou‘rnalr"Search Results: 6 matching records found)
Screen Requests Quick Requests Miscellaneous Qptions Help

By Time H#Resp Type _Info
> D3027 1/22/201415:29:16 4 'VIN Check VIN:1GCRKTE37BZ102397 LIS:CA
> D3095 1/22/2014 16:05:05 4 VIN Check ‘VIN:1GCRKTE37BZ102397 LIS:CA
> D3095 1/22/201416:0525 4 VIN Check VIN:1GCRKTE37BZ102397 LIS:VA

> ‘03095 1/2212014 18 I]B 14' 4 VIN Check VIN IGCRKTE37BZ1 02397 LIS VA

DMV | SVS | SVS | SVS |

Itv
'DATE: 01/22-14 TIME: 15:29

INSURANCE INFORMATION UNKNOWN
1GCRKTE37BZ102397 VIN RECORD NOT ON FILE.
END

I reviewed the recorded phone calls by Campos, to the Communications Center
(Exh|b|t-1 5). The first call took place on January 22, 2014, at 1528 hours.

took the call. Campos initiated the phone call by saying, “Hey this IS Campos
can you run a VIN for stops?” Campos provided the VIN number to | ‘and used
the phonetic alphabet to read the VIN, the same way an officer would run a VIN over
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non-emergency phone line or the officers’ administrative phone line, but calls from
both lines would come in to her station at CT09.

| asked if, hypothetically, it would have changed the circumstances for her if
Campos told her he was off-duty and seeking information about a vehicle he was
going to purchase. dsaid it would have changed the circumstances. She
said, “We're not supposed to do anything like that when they are off-duty.” [0
said she had just been released from training. If she had received that information
from Campos, she would have put Campos on hold and double checked with
someone else to make sure she understood the policy and procedures before telling
him that she would not be able to grant his request.

This interview ended at 1809 hours.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUED:
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This interview ended at 1214 hours.

INVESTIGATIVE NOTE

Shortly after the interview, Campos called my cell phone at 1231 hours.

He wanted to provide copies of the text messages between himself an

| advised Campos that he could take screen shots of the messages and send
them to my Department email. Campos expressed concern over the alleged
drug transaction that took place at his repair shop. He offered to wear a wire
and confront those involved in the transaction and asked that | convey that to
whoever was doing the drug investigation. Campos indicated he wanted to
check into this allegation further on his own. | advised him not to contact any
potential involved parties until this investigation was complete.

INVESTIGATION CONTINUED:

On May 2, 2014, | received two emails from Campos. The emails contained a total of
seven attached photographs (Exhibit-10). The photographs were screen shots of the
text messages that Campos saved from his conversation with n March
20, 2014 and are displayed below. The messages are in order from left to right.

eesco ATAT & 12:88 AM 15% 63 eeeco ATAT & 12:38 AM B>  eeesc ATAT F 12:39 AM 14 _»

Yed, Mar 19, 1155 2

Not dope like dope / drugs

< Back _ Contact € Back _ Contact € Back _ Contact

| sthisstilagood
. number for u?

Yea wasup

Not much. Just in case i
need to get ahold of u

Yea it's good

I'm just Layin low after all
the shit on the news u kno.
The dope game is all |
know and | don't have a
401K or a day job these
district attorneys play for
keeps and | can't afford to
lose. If u need me In court
let me know | got your
back, know that

O

Just tryin to stay out the
light I'm on bail and don't
need another case but like
| sald | got u if the truck
shit hits a jury

I'll b there for u I'm not the
fake type I'll go to bat for u
just have my back too |
didn't kno that truck was
hot and know u didn't so
don't trip

Sorry. | dion't kno u were
into that, Thought u were
into buying cars. No

disrespect but had | kno
that, | wouldn't have
contact with u

=1
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| just mean hustie u kno
and yea It's just cars to
clear it up but what I'm
saying is | got an open
case for a gunit's a bs
case but | still don't need
any more drama u kno

Oh. Ok. Glad to hear that.
Misunderstood the text

I went to jail when | went
out of my way to take

77 'down to hq to clear u
and | hope | don't get
fucked for doing the right

i ut | haven't talkd to
he's MIA and it
wasn't my deal u know
that | thought u wer Gona
fix it. Who takes a stolen

(O] Y




*0800 ATAT & 12:30 1¥%L_>

and | hopse | don't get
fucked for doing the right
i ut | haven't talkd to
e's MIA and it
wasn't my deal u know
that | thought u wer Gona
fix it. Who takes a stolen
truck to get fixed u kno?

It's crazy

Yea | Really appropriated
it. Not many people

would've stepped up to do
that for some one they kno
nothing about

| was raised better than

that | treat others how |

expect to be treated that

says It all u kno, Ima crash

out bro be cool keap your

head down it will all b ok
(O |

Send

ee800 ATET P 12:40 AM ¥d )

We wer tilf this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don't want
any problems [ got kids,
family bills shit that he

doesn't.
Oh. U guys fell out
because of this 7
Yea it fucked me off | lost

my house

| had to move so [ could
efford a lawyer

Makes sense now.

(O Send

eeena ATRT & 12:30 AM 4%

do u knoanything

about tho

Like what? |

If | needed to get ahold of

Do u know how to get
ahold of him.

| been trying he's in d¢
that's all | kno.

His numbers
disconnected

Trv face baok. | think he

(O] send

0800 ATAT &+ 12:40 AM 4% >

< Back (NN Cortact

Try face book. | think he
has one

| don't have ons or | wold

Does he llve out there.

1'm not sure to be real. |
think so tho

Ok. | thought u guys were

close

We wer tilf this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | Just don‘t want
any problems | got Kids,
family bills shit that he
doesn't.

Oh. U guys fell out

SYNOPSIZED STATEMENT OF DMV EMPLOYEE INTERNAL

AFFAIRS):

On April 30, 2014, at 1427 hours, Sergeant Craig Attkisson and | conducted an

interview with

at the DMV office located on Olive Avenue in Fresno.

| was aware that the interview was being recorded and the following is a

summary of her statement:
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EXHIBIT 7



Size (Bytes): 2499973

Created: 9/19/2013 9:04:22 PM(UTC+0)
Modified: 11/4/2013 2:03:06 AM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 9/19/2013 9:04:22 PM(UTC+0)
Meta Data:

Camera Make: Apple

Camera Model: iPhone 4S

Capture Time: 9/19/2013 2:04:22 PM
Pixel resolution: 3264x2448

Resolution: 72x72 (Unit: Inch)






Gl ATET 4G 2:31 PM
Back Vehicle Details

0916 121112 PYRIGHT 2013 - INSURANCE AUTO ALCTION

2008 / CHEVROLET / SILVERADO
12380916 | TBD

Size (Bytes): 532027

Created: 1/2/2014 10:31:23 PM(UTC+0)
Modified: 1/2/2014 10:31:23 PM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 1/2/2014 10:31:23 PM(UTC+0)



will ATET & 5:37 PM 25% 3

< Overview f

2011 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 Crew
Cab LTZ Pickup 4D 5 3/4 ft

Take the urknown
ﬂutoCheck out of buying
vehicle history repnc

s Pre-owned »

Size (Bytes): 570874

Created: 1/24/2014 1:37:20 AM(UTC+0)
Modified: 1/24/2014 1:37:20 AM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 1/24/2014 1:37:20 AM(UTC+0)



Size (Bytes): 1897751

Created: 1/3/2014 5:40:50 AM(UTC+0)
Modified: 1/3/2014 5:40:53 AM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 1/3/2014 5:40:51 AM(UTC+0)
Meta Data:

Camera Make: Apple

Camera Model: iPhone 4S

Capture Time: 1/2/2014 9:40:50 PM
Pixel resolution: 3264x2448

Resolution: 72x72 (Unit: Inch)




~

e

#

AL :

3019756

Created: 12/15/2013 9:13:34 AM(UTC+0)
Modified: 12/15/2013 9:13:45 AM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 12/15/2013 9:13:34 AM(UTC+0)
Meta Data:

Camera Make: Apple

Camera Model: iPhone 4S

Capture Time: 12/15/2013 1:13:34 AM
Pixel resolution: 3264x2448

Resolution: 72x72 (Unit: Inch)



Size (Bytes): 81858

Created: 11/4/2013 8:47:04 PM(UTC+0)
Modified: 11/4/2013 8:47:04 PM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 11/4/2013 8:47:04 PM(UTC+0)
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Size (Bytes): 2448941

Created: 8/27/2013 8:34:40 PM(UTC+0)
Modified: 11/4/2013 2:04:38 AM(UTC+0)
Accessed: 8/27/2013 8:34:40 PM(UTC+0)
Meta Data:

Camera Make: Apple

Camera Model: iPhone 4S

Capture Time: 8/27/2013 1:34:39 PM
Pixel resolution: 3264x2448

Resolution: 72x72 (Unit: Inch)
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o
:

W 31448 OC Passenger

History DTC List
Sensor MAT

1

2005 KIA SORENTO 3.5L V6 DOHC MPF
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8000 Verizon 11:57 PM 37% @ )4

< Messages Al Contact

.\ is this still a good

number for u?

Yea wasup

Not much. Justin casei
need to get ahold of u

I'm just Layin low after all
the shit on the news u kno.
The dope game is all |
know and | don't have a

401k or a day job these
district attorneys play for
keeps and | can't afford to
lose. If u need me in court
let me know | got your
back, know that

Delivered

m Send



®e 000 \erizon = 1:26 PM 98%

< Messages Al Contact

401k or a day job these
district attorneys play for
keeps and | can't afford to
lose. If u need me in court

let me know | got your
back, know that

Just tryin to stay out the
light I'm on bail and don't
need another case but like
| said | got u if the truck
shit hits a jury

I'll b there for u I'm not the
fake type I'll go to bat for u
just have my back too |
didn't kno that truck was
hot and know u didn't so
don't trip

@ Send



®e000 Verizon = 1:26 PM 98% (N’

< Messages Al Contact

| was raised better then
that | treat others how |
expect to be treated that

says it all u kno. Ima crash
out bro be cool keep your
head down it will all b ok

Thks

-do u knoanything
about{"tho

L IKe what? |

If | needed to get ahold of
him.

Do u know how to get
ahold of him.

| been trying he's in dc

that's all | kno.

E) Send



®e000 Verizon = 1:27 PM 98% N’

< Messages Al Contact

His numbers
disconnected.

Try face book. | think he
has one

| don't have one or | wold

Does he live out there.

I'm not sure to be real. |

think so tho

Ok. | thought u guys were
close.

We wer till this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don't want

any problems | got Kids,
family bills shit that he

m Send



ee000 Verizon % 1:27 PM 98 %

< Messages Al Contact
UK. | H1I0OUyrit u guys were
close.

We wer till this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don't want

any problems | got kids,
family bills shit that he
doesn't.

Oh. U guys fell out
because of this ?

Yea it fucked me off | lost
my house

| had to move so | could
afford a lawyer

Detlivered

Makes sense now.

Can u call me real quick

@ Send
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©0000 AT&T ¥ 12:38 AM 15%

<ok ooac

ed, Mar 19, 11.51

is this still a good

number for u?

Yea wasup

Not much. Just in casei
need to get ahold of u

Yea it's good

I'm just Layin low after all
the shit on the news u kno.
The dope game is all |
know and | don't have a
401k or a day job these
district attorneys play for
keeps and | can't afford to
lose. If u need me in court
let me know | got your
back, know that

m Send



00000 ATAT T 12:38 AM 15%0_)

¢ oeck [ Corvec

Just tryin to stay out the
light I'm on bail and don't
need another case but like
| said | got u if the truck
shit hits a jury

I'll b there for u I'm not the
fake type I'll go to bat for u
just have my back too |
didn't kno that truck was
hot and know u didn't so
don't trip

Sorry. | didn't kno u were
into that. Thought u were
Into buying cars. No

disrespect but had | kno
that, | wouldn't have
contact with u.

m Send



00000 AT&T = 12:39 AM 14% L)

< Back [N contact

Not dope like dope / drugs
| just mean hustle u kno
and yea it's just cars to
clear it up but what I'm
saying is | got an open
case fora gun it's a bs
case but | still don't need
any more drama u kno

Oh. Ok. Glad to hear that.

Misunderstood the text

| went to jail when | went
out of my way to take
*down to hq to clear u
and | hope | don't get
fucked for doing the right
thing but | haven't talkd to
he's MIA and it
wasn't my deal u know

that | thought u wer Gona
fix it. Who takes a stolen

m Send




00000 ATRT 7 12:39 AM 14% L)

and | hope | don't get
fucked for doing the right
ina but | haven't talkd to
he's MIA and it
wasn't my deal u know
that | thought u wer Gona
fix it. Who takes a stolen
truck to get fixed u kno?
It's crazy

Yea. | Really appropriated
it. Not many people

would've stepped up to do
that for some one they kno
nothing about.

| was raised better then
that | treat others how |
expect to be treated that
says it all u kno. Ima crash
out bro be cool keep your
head down it will all b ok

m Send



00000 ATAT T 12:39 AM 14% )

< Back N corec

do u knoanything
about no

Like what? |

If | needed to get ahold of
him.

Do u know how to get
ahold of him.

| been trying he's in dc
that's all | kno.

- His numbers
disconnected.

~ Trv face book. | think he

m Send



00000 ATRT = 12:40 AM 14% 0 )

Try face book. | think he
has one

| don't have one or | wold

Does he live out there.

I'm not sure to be real. |
think so tho

Ok. | thought u guys were
close.

We wer till this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don't want
any problems | got kids,
family bills shit that he

doesn't.
Oh. U guys fell out

(O] Send



00000 ATEAT ¥ 12:40 AM 14% 0 )

close. ‘

We wer till this shit
happened. Like | was
saying | just don't want
any problems | got kids,
family bills shit that he
doesn't.

Oh. U guys fell out

because of this ?

Yea it fucked me off | lost
my house

| had to move so | could
afford a lawyer

Makes sense now.

Can u call me real quick

Read 3/20/14

ﬂ Send
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City of
EDECR)

——

FNETieyyy
POLICE DEPARTMENT

April 2, 2014

77 p,

MEMORANDUM

TO: OFFICER ALFRED CAMPOS
Southeast District, Watch |l

FROM: SERGEANT MICHAEL LANDON
Internal Affairs Bureau

SUBJECT: INTERNAL INVESTIGATION 2014-0014
ALLEGATIONS:  Policy 341.2.5- Obedience to Laws

You have been accused of misconduct. The complaint alleges misconduct on your part with
regard to the purchase and possession of a vehicle previously reported as stolen. The nature
of the allegations will be discussed further, prior to your interview. | will be contacting you at
a later date to schedule an interview with you.

Please come to your appointment prepared by reviewing: 1) Any pertinent documents you
may feel appropriate; 2) Your legal rights as contained in Government Code sections 3303-
3309.5; and 3) FPD Policy and Procedure Manual Sections 341.2.5(f) regarding
insubordination, 341.25(ad) regarding false statements to a supervisor and 341.2.2(f)

regarding the reporting of misconduct.

As a reminder, from our phone conversation on January 29, 2014, this investigation is

confidential. As a result, you are ordered not to discuss or otherwise disclose any

information about this case with anyone other than me, Internal Affairs, or your legal

defense representative until the investigation is completed. On January 29, 2014, |
provided one exception to this order and that exception allowed you to cooperate with

the criminal investigation. That specific exception is still in effect. Thank you in advance

for your cooperation.
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